CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS RESOLUTION NO. 2023-09-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF INTERLOCAL COOPERATION ESTABLISHING CONCURRENT LAW ENFORCEMENT JURISDICTION BETWEEN THE CITIES OF EVERMAN AND FOREST HILL; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE

WHEREAS, it is the responsibility of the City of Everman to secure protection of life and property in the event of an emergency, disaster and/or civil emergency for the City and its residents; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code ("Interlocal Cooperation Act"), authorizes local government entities to enter into interlocal contracts for governmental purposes; and

WHEREAS, City Administration has negotiated an interlocal agreement with the City of Forest Hill establishing concurrent jurisdiction for the City of Everman and the City of Forest Hill within each other's respective boundaries; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Everman finds it to be in the public interest to enter said agreement with the City of Forest Hill;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to sign on behalf of the City the interlocal cooperation agreement establishing concurrent jurisdiction for police services with the City of Forest Hill, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the same being incorporated herein by this reference.

day of Sentember 2023

SECTION 2. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the

	day or september, 2023.
	City of Everman, Texas
	Ray Richardson, Mayor
Attest:	
Mindi Parks, City Secretary	
viiilui raiks, city secietaly	

Approved	as	to	Form:	

Kyle Barry, Asst. City Attorney 4890-1703-9731, v. 1

[Exhibits A through D to be attached]

4890-1703-9731, v. 1